
METALLIZED POLYPROPYLENE AC AND DC CAPACITORS ARE 
USED FOR POWER ELECTRONIC APPLICATIONS WITH HIGH 
CURRENT AND  HARMONICS DISTORTION WITH LONG LIFE 
EXPECTANCY.

INVERTER

FILTERING

SWITCHING

AC/DC VOLTAGE

SELF-HEALING PROPERTIES

HIGH RELIABILTY

CYLINDRICAL ALUMINIUM CASE WITH PLASTIC 
SELF-EXTINGUISHING SEALING COVER

OVERPRESSURE DISCONNECTOR

TINNED BRASS SCREW

RATED CAPACITANCE
CAPACITANCE TOLERANCE
RATED VOLTAGE (U )    rms

OPERATING TEMPERATURE RANGE
CLIMATIC CATEGORY
DISSIPATION FACTORS AT 1 kHz
TEST VOLTAGE (BETWEEN TERMINALS) 
TEST VOLTAGE (TERMINALS TO CASE)
LIFE EXPECTANCY
FAILURE RATE

10 µF UP TO  600 µF
± 5 %, ± 10 %
250 V AC, 330 V AC, 480 V AC, 690 V AC
-40 °C  to  +85 °C
40/070/56 ACCORDING TO IEC 60068-1

-4 tgd  ≤ 10 x 10 AT 100 Hz

1.5 x U  , 10 sN

3 kV, 50 Hz, 2 s
≥100 000 HOURS AT U  , θ = 70 °Crms hs 

300 FIT

IEC 61071

UL-CSA APPROVED (FILE No. E163120)
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AC/DC GENERALS PURPOSE CAPACITORS
TYPE KNI5048

AC/DC GENERALS PURPOSE CAPACITORS
TYPE KNI5048

APPLICATIONS

FEATURES REFERENCE STANDARD

SPECIFICATIONS
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CAPACITANCE RANGE

CAPACITANCE RANGE

U  = 250 V AC, U  = 353 V AC, U = 400 V DCrms N NDC 

U  = 330 V AC, U  = 465 V AC, U = 600 V DCrms N NDC 

Imax

Imax

Rs

Rs

H1

H1

P

P

C  N

C  N

(µF)

(µF)

(A)

(A)

(mW)

(mW)

(mm)

(mm)

(mm)

(mm)

(kA)

(kA)

(K/W)

(K/W)

(mm)

(mm)

(mm)

(mm)

(mm)

(mm)

Î 

Î 

R  th

R  th

M 

M 

M1

M1

L

L

dU/dt

dU/dt

(V/µs)

(V/µs)

(mm)

(mm)

D x H

D x H

40

30

60

50

80

70

130

80

150

100

200

200

250

300

400

600

22

22

5.1

5.3

4.9

5.1

4.7

5.0

4.7

4.8

4.2

4.8

3.6

4.6

3.9

4.6

3.9

4.1

3.6

3.8

4.0

3.5

4.0

2.9

3.5

3.0

3.8

3.0

3.8

2.6

3.0
2.7
2.4

27

27

22

22

25

22

25

25

25

25

35

30

25

40

40

50

50

50

1

0.9

11.0

11.0

9.7

9.7

8.7

8.7

8.7

7.1

7.8

7.1

7.1

7.1

6.0

7.1

6.0

6.0

5.2

5.2

5.2

4.4

5.2

4.0

4.4

2.8

3.9

2.8

3.9

2.3

2.8
2.3
2.3

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

10

10

6

10

6

10

10

10

10

10

10

10

10
10
10

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12
12
12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

12

16

16

12

16

12

16

16

16

16

16

16

16

16
16
16

1.5

1.25

2

1.4

1.95

1.6

2.25

1.5

3

3

3

4.5

4.8

6

NOTES: OTHER VALUES AND DIMENSIONS AVAILABLE ON REQUEST.

APPROVALS IN USE

GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS

U  = 250 V ACrms

C22.2 No. 190

U  = 340 V ACrms

PROTECTED, 10 000 AFC

Snubber capacitors 
Dimensions

DC link capacitors and snubbers

NOTES
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H
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H
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USED FOR POWER ELECTRONIC APPLICATIONS WITH HIGH 
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CAPACITANCE RANGE
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U  = 330 V AC, U  = 465 V AC, U = 600 V DCrms N NDC 
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NOTES: OTHER VALUES AND DIMENSIONS AVAILABLE ON REQUEST.

APPROVALS IN USE

GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS

U  = 250 V ACrms

C22.2 No. 190

U  = 340 V ACrms

PROTECTED, 10 000 AFC

Snubber capacitors 
Dimensions

DC link capacitors and snubbers

NOTES
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H
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CAPACITANCE RANGE
U  = 690 V AC, U  = 973 V AC, U = 1200 V DCrms N NDC 
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NOTES: OTHER VALUES AND DIMENSIONS AVAILABLE ON REQUEST.

APPROVALS IN USE
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AC/DC GENERALS PURPOSE CAPACITORS
TYPE KNI5048

GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS

U  = 690 V ACrms

10

20

30

40

60

80

100

133
150
200
250

22 5.5 27 22

25 27
27
27
27
27
27
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33
33

22
22
22
22
22
22
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35
35

25

25

30

35

30

35
50
50
50

0.4 40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
35
30
25
25
20
25
20
20
20
15

11.0 50 x 77
55 x 77
60 x 77
60 x 90

60 x 102
60 x 102
60 x 127
60 x 127
75 x 133
75 x 133
75 x 158
75 x 158
75 x 193
85 x 169
85 x 194
85 x 194
85 x 244
85 x 294

6 12 12

0.8

1.2

1.6

2.1

2

2

2.66
3
4

3.75

CAPACITANCE RANGE
U  = 480 V AC, U  = 677 V AC, U = 850 V DCrms N NDC 
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U  = 500 V ACrms

DIELECTRIC: POLYPROPYLENE FILM

CAPACITOR ELECTRODES:  VACUUM-DEPOSITED METAL LAYERS (OVERPRESSURE DISCONNECTOR)

CASING: CYLINDRICAL ALUMINIUM CASE WITH PLASTIC SELF-EXTINGUISHING SEALING COVER (UL94 V-0)

FILLING: BIODEGRADABLE VEGETABLE OIL (NON PCB)

TERMINALS: TINNED BRASS SCREW

DIMENSIONS

CONSTRUCTION

INTERNAL CONSTRUCTION

FIRST CONTACT LAYER
SECOND CONTACT LAYER

POLYPROPYLENE FILM DIELECTRIC

METAL-SPRAYED CONTACT LAYERS

METALLIZED LAYER

AC/DC GENERALS PURPOSE CAPACITORS
DIMENSIONS AND CONSTRUCTION

KNI5048 D50 TO D60 mm KNI5048 D75 TO D85 mm

P 1

Washer DIN 6797-A
Nut DIN EN 24 032
 

D 1

M
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2 

M1

L
 H

1
2 2 x Hex. nut stainless at DIN 934

2 x Washer CuZn/Ni at DIN 125
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 L
 

2 x Hex. nut stainless at DIN 934

Washer DIN 6797-A
Nut DIN EN 24 032

2 x Washer CuZn/Ni at DIN 125
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1
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Snubber capacitors 
Dimensions

DC link capacitors and snubbers

NOTES
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U  = 690 V AC, U  = 973 V AC, U = 1200 V DCrms N NDC 
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NOTES: OTHER VALUES AND DIMENSIONS AVAILABLE ON REQUEST.
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U  = 500 V ACrms

DIELECTRIC: POLYPROPYLENE FILM

CAPACITOR ELECTRODES:  VACUUM-DEPOSITED METAL LAYERS (OVERPRESSURE DISCONNECTOR)

CASING: CYLINDRICAL ALUMINIUM CASE WITH PLASTIC SELF-EXTINGUISHING SEALING COVER (UL94 V-0)

FILLING: BIODEGRADABLE VEGETABLE OIL (NON PCB)

TERMINALS: TINNED BRASS SCREW

DIMENSIONS

CONSTRUCTION

INTERNAL CONSTRUCTION
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SECOND CONTACT LAYER

POLYPROPYLENE FILM DIELECTRIC

METAL-SPRAYED CONTACT LAYERS

METALLIZED LAYER

AC/DC GENERALS PURPOSE CAPACITORS
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Snubber capacitors 
Dimensions

DC link capacitors and snubbers
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38 39

AC FILTER CAPACITORS (3-PHASE DELTA CONNECTION)
TYPE KNI4053

AC/DC GENERALS PURPOSE CAPACITORS
LIFETIME EXPECTANCY

SWITCHING MODE POWER SUPPLIES (SMPS)

SOLAR POWER PLANT

WIND PLANTS

FREQUENCY INVERTERS

UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLIES (UPS)

FOR HARSH ENVIRONMENT

SELF-HEALING PROPERTIES

ALUMINIUM CASE; FILLED WITH VEGETABLE OIL, NON-PCB

OVERPRESSURE DISCONNECTOR SUITABLE FOR PFC AND 
LCL FILTER

HIGH RIPPLE CURRENT

HIGH RELIABILTY

VERY LOW LOSSES

RATED CAPACITANCE
CAPACITANCE TOLERANCE
RATED VOLTAGE (U )rms

RATED FREQUENCY
DISSIPATION FACTOR (tan d )0

INSULATION STRENGTH  C x Ri    
OPERATING TEMPERATURE RANGE
MAX. HOT SPOT TEMPERATURE
STORAGE TEMPERATURE
HUMIDITY CLASS
PROTECTION
CONTACTS

DISCHARGE RESISTOR

TEST VOLTAGE (BETWEEN TERMINALS)

TEST VOLTAGE (TERMINALS TO CASE)

SEALING TEST
MOUNTING POSITION
INTERNAL PROTECTION
ALTITUDE
EXPECTED LIFETIME
FAILURE RATE

3x8 µF UP TO  3x200 µF
± 5 %, ± 10 %
450 V AC - 850 V AC
50/60 Hz

-42 x 10
> 5 000 s
-40 °C  to  +85 °C
+85 °C
-40 °C  to  +85 °C
C
IP20

22x35 mm , M6 (5 Nm), I  = 80 Amax
22x25 mm , M5 (3 Nm), I  = 60 Amax
22x16 mm , M4 (2 Nm), I  = 36 Amax

NO

1.5 x Un, 50 Hz, 10 s

4000 V, 50 Hz, 2 s

75 °C, 6 h
UPWARDS
OVERPRESSURE DISCONNECTOR (ALL PHASES)

UP TO 4000 m
≥100 000 HOURS AT U  , θ = 70 °Crms hs 

100 FIT

IEC 61071 

OPTIONAL IEC 60831, UL 810

APPLICATIONS

FEATURES

REFERENCE STANDARD

SPECIFICATIONS

EXPECTED LIFETIME CURVES

HOT SPOT
TEMPERATURE

85 °C

60 °C
70 °C

50 °C

VOLTAGE RATIO (U/U )rms
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0.75 0.85 0.95 1.05 1.15 1.25 1.35 1.45 1.55 1.65

Snubber capacitors 
Dimensions

DC link capacitors and snubbers

NOTES
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